The Group regularly monitors its interest rate risk within the confines of the Bank Facilities Agreement and currently hold some fixed

rate and some floating rate debt.  At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Consolidated Carrying
amount

 2014 2013
 $’000 $’000
Fixed rate instruments
Bank loans - (18,740)
Finance leases (514) (722)
 (514) (19,462)

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 362 324
Bank overdraft - -
Bank loans (18,700) (28,000)
 (18,338) (27,676)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through the profit and loss.  Therefore a change in interest

rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss before tax by the

amounts shown below.  The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.  The

analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

 Profit and Loss
 2014  2013
Consolidated
 100bsp

Increase
100bsp

Decrease
 100bsp

Increase
100bsp

Decrease
 $’000 $’000  $’000 $’000

Variable rate instrument (183) 183  (277) 277

‘1447

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Peanut Company of Australia Limited and Controlled Entities
For the year ended 31 March 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Peanut Company of Australia Limited and Controlled Entities

For the year ended 31 March 2014

47

(e) Fair values

AASB 13 requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the fair value hierarchy, as follows:

- Level 1:  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e.